
. BEFORETHE 
CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


I In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 
Against:I 

I BRADLEE YEATS BALDWIN 
531 Almond Road 
San Marcos, CA 92078 

Applicant for Certified Public Accountant 
Certificate 

Respondent. 

Case No. 81~2015-40 


OAH No. 2015030233 


DECISION AND ORDER 
I 

The attached· Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

California Board of Accountancy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this I 
I 

matter.I 
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.FOR THE CALIFORNIA BOARD OF 
ACCOUNTANCY 
DBP ARTMBNT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CARLVV.SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 116253 

110 West 11 A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 921 01 
P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-3164 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement ofissues Case No. SI-2015-40 
Against: 

BRADLEE YEATS BALDWIN 
OAH No. 2015030233 

531 Almond Road 
San Marcos, CA 92078 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

Applicant for Certified Public Accountant 
Certificate · 

-Respondent. 

IT IS HEREJ3J: STIPtJl,ATED !lliD AGREED by and betwe~n tl1e parties to the above-_ _ 

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patti Bowers (11 Comp1ainartt11 ) is the Executive Officer of the California Board of 

Accountancy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this 

matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of Californi?-, by Carl VV. Sonne, 

Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Bradlee Yeats Baldwin C1Respondent 11 ) is represented in this proceeding 

by attorney J. Andrew VVright, whose address is: 11900 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 800 

Los Angeles, CA 90064-0704 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (SI-2015-40) 
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3. On or about August 20, 2013, Respondent filed an application dated August 20, 2013, 

with the California Board of Accountancy to obtain a Certified Public Accountant Certificate. 

WRISDICTION 

4. Statement oflssues No. SI-2015-40 waS'filed before the California Board of 

Accountancy (CBA), Department of Consunier Affairs, and is currently pending against 

Respondent. The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

served on Respondenton January 12, 2015. 

5. A copy ofStatementofissues No. SI-2015-40 is attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by J;eference. 

ADVISEMENT·AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Statement oflssues No. SI-2015-40. Respondenthas also carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand~ 'the effects ofthis Stipulated Settlem~nt and 

Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegation? in the ·statement oflssues; the right to be represented by 

counsel at his ownexpense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court rev~ew of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act f(nd other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set fmih above. 

CULPABILITY 

9, Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of 

Issues No.'SI-2015-40. 
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10. Respondent agrees that his Certified Public Accountant Certificate is subject to denial 

and he agrees to be bound by the CBNs probationary terms as set forth in the D\sciplinary Order 

below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Ca~ifornia Board of Accountancy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the California 

Board of Accountancy may communicate directly with the CBA regarding this stipulation and 

settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the 

stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agree~tient or seek 

to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the CBA considers and acts upon it. If the CBA fails to 

adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order 

shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

between the parties, and the CBA shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

considered this matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Docurpent Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies ofthis Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated Writing representing the complete, fmal, and ~XclU$iVe .embodiment oftheir agreement. 

It supers¢des any E!nd all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative-of each ofthe parties. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 


the CBA may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the following 


Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that upon meetip.g all pre~licensure requirements a Certified 

Public Accountant License will be issued to Respondent Bradlee Yeats Baldwin and immediately 

revoked. The revocation will be stayed a~d the Respondent placed on five (S) years probation on 

the following terms and conditions.· 

1. ·Obey All Laws 

Respondent shall obey all federal, California, other states' and local laws, including those 

rules relating to the practice ofpublic accountancy in California. 

2. . Submit Written Reports 

Respondent shall submit, within I 0 days of completion ofthe quarter, written reports to the 

CBA on a form obtained from the CBA. The respondent shall submit, under pe.na~ty ofperjury, 

such other written reports, declarations, and verification.of.actions as are required. These 

declarations shall contain statements relative to respondent's compliance with all the terms and 

conditions ofprobation. Respondent shall immediately execute all release of information forms 

as may be required by the CBA or its representatives. 

3. Personal Appearances 

Respondent shall, during the period ofprobation, appear in person at interviews/meetings as 

directed by the CBA ·or its designated representatives, provided such notifica~ion is ·accomplished 

in a timely manner. 

4. · Comply With Probation 

. Respondent shall fully comply with the terms and conditions of the probation imposed by 

the CBA and shall cooperate fully with representatives of the California Board ofAccountancy in 

its monitoring and investigation ofthe Respondent's ,compliance with probation terms and 

conditions.. 

5. Practice Investigation 

Respondent shall be subject to, and shall permit, a practice investigation of the 

Respondent's professional practice. Such a practice investigation shall be conducted by 

repres'enta.tives ofthe CBA, provided notification of such review is accomplished in a timely 
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manner. 

6. Comply With Citations 

Respondent shall comply with all final orders resulting from citations issued by the 

California Board of Accountancy. 

7. Tolling of Probation for Out-of-State Residence/Practice 

In the event Respondent should leave California to reside or practice outside this state, 

Respondent must notify the CBA in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods ofnon­

California residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary· 

period, or of any suspension. No obligation imposed herein, including requirements to file 

written reports, reimburse the CBA costs, and make restitution to consumers, shall be suspended 

or otherwise affected by such periods· of out-of-state residency or practice except at the written 

direction of the CBA. 

8. Violation of Probation 

If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the CBA, after giving Respondent notice 

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that 

was stayed. If an accusation or a petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent during 

probation, the CBA shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is fmal; and the period of 

probation shall be extended until the matter is fmal. 

The CBA's Executive Officer may issue a citation under California Code of Regulations, 

Section 95, to a licensee for a violation of a term or condition contained in a decision placing that 

licensee on probation. 

9. Completion ofProbation 


Upon successful completion ofprobation, Respondent1s license will be fully restored. 


10. Ethics Continuing Education 


Respondent shall complete four hours of continuing education in course subject matter 

pertaining to the following: a review of nationally recognized codes of conduct emphasizing how 

the codes relate to professional responsibilities; case-based instruction focusing on real-life 

situational learning; ethical dilemmas facing the accounting profession; ?r business ethics, ethical 
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sensitivity, and consumer expectations within the first twelve. (12) months ofprobation. Course~ 

must be a minimum of' one hour as de~cribccl in Californiu Code of Regulations Section 88.2, 

II' respondent !hils to complete said courses within the time period provided, respondent 

shall so notify the CBA n.ncl shall cease practice until respondent completes said courses, hns 

submiltcd proofof'surnc to thcCI3A, and hns been noHllcd by Ihe CBA that he or she may 

resume practice. Fuilure. to complele the· required hours with.iri the th11e period provided shall 

constitUle a violation oCprobation. 

II. Active l,ieensc Stutus 

Responcle.nt shnll at Hil times rnuintuin an active license status with the CBA, induding 

during any peric)d of suspension. If the license is expired n.t the time the CBA1S decision becomes 

eflective, the ncense rmrst be t:en~.:wed within 30 days of lhe e!lecti ve dale of the decision. 

ACCEPTANCJ!I 

1l;a\re curefhll)' re·ad the above Stipulated. Settlement and Disciplinary Or<:ler and .h11ve fillly 

aiscussed it with my Hltorne.y, J. Andrew Wright. I under~tnnd the stipulation und the effect it 

will ha·ve on my Certi.fied Public Accmintunt Certiflcme. tenter into this SLip~llated Sc\\lement 

und Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intell.igently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision Etncl Orde::r 0rthe Cali rornia Board or Accountancy. 

BRAD LEE YEATS BALDWIN 
R~spondcnt· 

I have read and !\.rlly discussed with Respondent Bradlee Yeats Ba.ldwin the terms and 

conditions and other matters conLained in the nbo.ve Slipnlatecl Scltlcment and Disciplinary Order. 

I approve its fbrm ancl content. 

Dr\TED: 
....,--="'~....!:.-=-~=-- ·------------·-·----· 
·. 1 .ndrew Wright 
Attorney for Respondent 

STif'ULATE.D SETTI.EivlENT (SI-2015.:.<10) 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the California Board of Accountancy. 

Respectfully submitted,Dated ~ /9; 2&/.5 
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

CARL W. SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

SD20147082~3 
71 067548.doc 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CARL W. SONNE 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 116253 

110 West "A'' Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-3164 

Facsimjle: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

DEPARTMENT.OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 
Against: 

BRADLEE YEATS BALDWIN 

Certified Public Accountant Certificate 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. SI-2015-40 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patti Bowers (Complainant) brings this Statement oflssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the California Board of Accountancy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about August 20, 2013, the California Board of Accountancy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs received an application for a Certified Public Accountant Certificate from 

Bradlee Yeats Baldwin (Respondent). On or about August 20, 2013, Bradlee Yeats Baldwin 

certified under penalty of pe1jury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and 

representations in the application. The CBA denied the application on August 23, 2014. 

I I I 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement oflssues is brought before the Califomia Board of Accountancy 

(CBA), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 5110 ofthe Code states: 

(a) After notice and an opportunity for a hearing, the board may deny an 
application to take the licensing examination, deny admission to current and future 
licensing examinations, void examination grades, and deny an application for a 
license or registration to any individual who has committed any of the following acts: 

(4) Any act that if connnitted by an applicant for licensure would be grounds 
for denial of a license or registration under Section 480 or if connnitted by a licensee 
or a registrant would be grounds for discipline under Section 5100. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 475 of the Code states: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this 
division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of: 

(1) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or knowingly 
omitting to state a material fact, in an application for a license. 

(2) Conviction of a crime. 

(3) Commission of any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the 
intent to substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another. 

(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the busine~s or 
profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this 
division shall govern the suspension and revocation of licenses on grounds specified 
in paragraphs (1) and (2) of subdivision (a). 

(c) A license shall not be denied, suspended, or revoked on the grounds of a 
lack of good moral character or any similar ground relating to an applicant's 
character, reputation, personality, or habits. 

6. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 
applicant has one of the following: 
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(1) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this 
section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establislunent 
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment 
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, :fi.'aud, or deceit with the intent to 
substantially benefit himself or herself or. another, or substantially injure another. 

(3)(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession 
in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the 
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the 
business or profession for which application is made. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision ofthis code, no person shall be denied 
a license solely on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a felony if he or she 
has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 (commencing with 
Section 4852.01) of Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been 
convicted of a misdemeanor if he or she has met all applicable requirements of the 
criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the rehabilitation of a 
person when considering the denial of a license under subdivision (a) of Section 482. 

(c) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the 
applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the 
application for the license. 

7. Section 482 of the Code states: 

Each board under the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to evaluate 
the rehabilitation of a person when: 

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 

(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

8. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a 
board within the depatiment pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to 
suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who 
holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted 
of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the 
licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be conclusive 
evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board 
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order 
to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related 
to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question. 
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As used in this section, "license" includes "certificate," "permit," "authority,'' 
and "registration." 

9. Section 5100 states: 

After notice and hearing the board may revoke, suspend, or refuse to renew any 
permit or certificate granted under Article 4 (commencing with Section 5070) and 
Article 5 (commencing with Section 5080), or may censure the holder of that permit 
or certificate for unprofessional conduct that includes, but js not limited to, one or any 
combination ofthe following causes: 

(a) Conviction of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions 
and duties of a certified public accountant or a public accountant. 

10. Section 5106 states: 

A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere is 
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this article. The record of the 
conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof. The board may order the certificate 
or permit suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a certificate or permit, when 
the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on 
appeal or when an order granting probation is made, suspending the imposition of 
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of 
the Penal Code allowing such person to withdraw his plea ofguilty and to enter a plea 
of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty or dismissing the accusation, 
information or indictment. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

11. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 99 states: 

For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of a certificate or permit 
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and 
Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions or duties of a certified public accountant or public accountant 
if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a certified 
public accountant or public accountant to perform the functions authorized by his or 
her certificate or permit in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or 
welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to those involving the 
following: 

(a) Dishonesty, fraud, or breach of fiduciary responsibility of any kind; 

(b) Fraud or deceit in obtaining a certified public accountant's certificate or a 
public accountant's permit under Chapter 1, Division III of the Business and 
Professions Code; 

(c) Gross negligence in the practice of public accountancy or in the 
performance ofthe booldceeping operations described in Section 5052 ofthe code; 
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(d) Violation of any ofthe provisions of Chapter 1, Division III ofthe Business 
and Professions Code or willf-ul violation of any rule or regulation of the board. 

12. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section99.1 states: 

When considering the denial of a certificate or permit under Section 480 of the 
Business and Professions Code, the suspension or revocation of a certificate or permit 
or restoration of a revoked certificate under Section 11522 of the Government Code, 
the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of the applicant and his present eligibility 
for a certificate or permit, will consider the following criteria: 

(1) Nature and severity ofthe act(s) or offense(s). 

(2) Criminal record and evidence of any act(s) cmm11itted subsequent to the 
act(s) or offense(s) under consideration which also could be considered as grounds for 
denial, suspension or revocation. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since connnission of the act(s) or offense(s) 
referred to in subdivision (1) or (2). 

(4) The extent to which the applicant or licensee has complied with any terms 
of parole, probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the 
applicant or licensee. 

(5) If applicable, evidence of expungement proceedings pursuant to Section 
1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(6) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant or licensee. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(November 30, 2001 Criminal Conviction for 


Being Under the Influence of a Controlled Substance on October 12, 2001) 


13. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480, subdivisions 

(a)(l) m1d (a)(3)(A) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to 

the qualifications, duties, and functions of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Said conduct 

would be a ground for discipline under section5100(a) ofthe Code for a licensed CPA. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about November 30, 2001, in a criminal proceeding entitled People 

of the State ofCalifornia v. Bradley Yeats Baldwin, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, case 

number 1NE02783, Respondent pled guilty to violating Health and Safety Code sectionll550(a), 

under the influence of a controlled substance, a misdemeanor. 

Ill 
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b. As a result of the guilty plea, the court deferred judgment for a period of 24 

months. Respondent agreed to complete a drug diversion program pursuant to Penal Code section 

1000. At a hearing on January 11, 2002, the court terminated the deferred entry of judgment 

program, and Respondent was convicted of violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a). 

Respondent was granted summary probation for 36 months, and was ordered to serve 120 days in 

the Los Angeles County Jail or complete 120 days in a substance abuse treatment program. 

Respondent was further ordered to pay fees and flnes, not possess or use any controlled 

substances, or associate with anyone who uses or possesses controlled substances, and submit to a 

Fourth Amendment waiver. After Respondent left the rehabilitation program, the court ordered 

that Respondent complete 180 days in a treatment program, complete two NA/AA meetings per 

week, and perform 160 hours of CalTrans work service in lieu of :fines and fees. Respondent's 

probation was revoked on April9, 2003, and a bench warrant was issued. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(December 21, 2001 Criminal Conviction for Theft on December 15, 2001) 


14. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480, subdivisions 

(a)(l) and (a)(3)(A) of the Code in that he was convicted ofa crime that is substantially related to 

the qualifications, duties, and functions of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Said conduct 

would be a ground for discipline under section 5100(a) ofthe Code for a licensed CPA. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about December 21, 2001, in a criminal proceeding entitled People 

ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Bradlee Yeats Baldwin, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, case 

number 1NE03244, Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendere to violating Penal 

Code section 484(a), theft, a misdemeanor. 

b. As a result ofthe conviction, Respondent was sentenced to serve 10 days in 

jail, with pre-custody credit for three days, and granted summary probation for 36 months. 

Respondent was further ordered to abstain from the use of alcoholic beverages and controlled 

substances, and stay away from people/places where they are sold, submit to a Fourth 

Amendment waiver, and comply with probation terms. 
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I. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(January 11, 2002 Criminal Conviction for Illegal Possession of a Dirk/Dagger 


on December 19, 2001) 


15. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480, subdivisions 

(a)(l) and (a)(3)(A) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to 

the qualifications, duties, and functions of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Said conduct 

would be a ground for discipline under section 5100(a) ofthe Code for a licensed CPA. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about January 11, 2002, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of 

the State ofCalifornia v. Bradlee Yeats Baldwin, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, case 

number 1NE03243, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code 

section 12020(a)( 4), possession of a dirk/dagger, a misdemeanor. 1 

b. As a result ofthe conviction, Respondent was sentenced to serve 30 days in 

the Los Angeles County Jail, with pre-custody credit for 19 days, and granted smmnary probation 

for 36 months. The weapon was ordered confiscated and destroyed. Respondent was further 

ordered to submit to a Fourth Amendment waiver, not own or possess any dangerous or deadly 

weapons, and comply with probation terms. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(June 13, 2003 Criminal Conviction for Battery on a Peace Officer on June 11, 2003) 

16. . Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480, subdivisions 

(a)(l) and (a)(3)(A) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to 

the qualifications, duties, and functions of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Said conduct 

would be a ground for discipline under section 5100(a) ofthe Code for a licensed CPA. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about June 13, 2003, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the 

State ofCalifornia v. Bradlee Yeats Baldwin, in San Diego County Superior Court, case number 

1 Renumbered as Penal Code section 21310, effective January 1, 2012. 
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CN163336, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 

243(b), battery upon an officer and emergency personnel, a misdemeanor. 

b. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to serve three days 

in jail, with pre-custody credit for three days, and granted summary probation for tln·ee years. 

Respondent was further ordered to pay fees and fmes, not use force or violence upon another, and 

stay at least 100 yards away :f:l·om the park where the battery took place. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(January 6, 2004 Criminal Conviction for Petty Theft With Prior on December 26, 2003) 


17. Respondent's application is subject to denial under sections 480, subdivisions 

(a)(1) and (a)(3)(A) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to 

the qualifications, duties, and f1mctions of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Said conduct 

would be a ground for discipline under section 5100(a) of the ~ode for a licensed CPA. The 

ch·cumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about January 6, 2004, in a crhninal proceeding entitled People of 

the State ofCalifornia v. Bradlee Yeats Baldwin, in San Diego County Superior Court, case 

number CN171828, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code 

section 484/490.5, petty theft with a prior theft conviction, a misdemeanor. 

b. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to serve 18 days in 

jail, with pre-custody credit for 18 days, and granted smmnary probation for three years. 

Respondent was further ordered to pay fees and fines, complete 10 days of conmmnity service, 

with credit for 10 days, submit to a Fourth Amendment waiver, and to stay away fl.-om all Target 

stores. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Acts Involving Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

18. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480(a)(2) of the Code in 

that he was twice convicted of theft, a crime that involves dishonesty, fraud, or deceit, with the 

intent to substantially benefit himself, or substantially injure another, as described in paragraphs 

14 and 17, above. 
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PRAYER 

Wl:IEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the California Board of Accountancy issue a decision; 

1. Denying the application ofBradlee Yeats Baldwin for a Certified Public Accountant 

Certificate; 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED 11'¥ jao1 s-
_,R 

Executive Officer 
California Board ofAccountancy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant · 

SD2014708243 
70989230.doc 
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